Wisconsin law.
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board, may be done by the village manager or s~ch other officer 
as may be designated, the board shall cause to be indorsed by the 
cICl:l~, over his hand orr each account, the words ''"Allowed'' or 
"Disallowed," as the fact is, adding the amount allowed, if any, 

, and specifying the ite:p1s or' parts of items disallowed, if dis- '. 
allowed in part only. The minutes of the proceedings of the 
board shall show to whom and for what purpose every such 
account ,vas allowed ,and the amount. Every such account or 
demand allowed in whole or in part shall * * <. be filed by 
the clerk, and those of each year consecutively numbered, and 
have indorsed the number of the order on the treasurer issued in 
payment, ancl the clerk shall take a rec.eipt thereon for such 
order. 

SECTION 2. 62.12 (8) (a) of the statutes is ame"decl to read: 
62.12 (8) (a) All claims and clcmands against the city shall 

be itemized • * • and file,cl with the clerk, who shall 
d~livel' the same to the comptroller for examination. The comp­
troller shall within 30 days thereafter examine such claim or 
demand 'and return the same to the -clerk with his report thereon 
in writipg, who shall ,place the'same before the council for 
action at its next meeting. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 96, S.l [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 44. 

AN ACT to amend 66.01 (3) and to create 66.01 (3ar of the 
statutes, relating to. the- publication of ch~ulter ordinances in 
cities' and villages. 

"The people of ,the Btnte of Wi~consii" "epresented in senate Glnd 
a,ssmnbly, do -enact as follmvs: 

SEOTION 1, 66.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:, 
66.01 (3) Every enactment; amendment or repeal of the 

whole or any pa1't of the charter of any city or village shall be 
'published ,~ ., * in the official newspaper of stwh oity OJ' 

villageJ- 0'1' 1:[ there be none'then '~n a newspape?' having a general 
ci"en/ation in the city 01' village, shall be recorded by the clerk 
in a permanent book kept for that purpose, with a statement of ' 
the manne!' of its adoption, and a certified copy thereof shall 
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be filed by said clerk ·with the secretary of state. The secretary 
of state shall keep a separate index of all charter ol'clinances 
and shall on August 1, 1981, issue a cumulative list of all charter 
ordinances filed prior to July 1, 1931, arranged alphabetically 
by city and village and summarizing each ordinance, and annual­
ly thereafter shall issue such a list of charter ordinances filed 
during the 12 months prior to July 1. 

SEOTION 2. 66.01 (3a) of. the statutes is created to read: 
66.01 (3a) Every charter ordinance enacted pursuant to 

section 66.01, which charter ordhiance was adopted by the 
governing body prior to December 31, 1944, a,ndwhich has also 
been published prior to such date in the official newspaper of 
such city or -Village, 01' if there be none in: a newspaper having 

. general circulation therein, shall be valid as of the date of such 
original pUblication notwithstanding thc failure to publish such 
ordinance as provided in section 10.43 (5). 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 199, S.] [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 45. 

AN ACT to'repeal and recreate 252.06 (Thirteenth Circuit) of 
tl~e statutes, relating to tel'lllS of circuit ,court. 

'The peop!e of the St(~te of lY1:scoll,sin, j'clJresented in senate and 
assembly, da enaot a,s follows: 

S"OTION 1. 252.06 (Thirteenth Circuit) of the statutes is 
repealed and recreated, to Tead : 
252.06 ('rhirteenth Chcuit) In the county of Washington on 

the first Monday of February and September; in the county of 
Ozaukee on the first Monday of March and October; in the county 
of Dodge on the first Monday of April and November; and in the 
county of Waukesha on the first Monelay of May aw] December. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1945. 
, Approved April 18, 1945. 


